ITEMIZATION OF RELIEF

Applicant respectfully seeks the following approvals in relation to its effort to develop a nine (9)
unit apartment building at 227 South Westmore-Meyers Road, Lombard:

1. Variation under Section 155.103(C)(8)(c) from Section 155.409(D)(4) which requires
2,800 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit (15.4 dwelling units per acre), and limits
the number of dwellings to seven (7), in order to allow nine (9) three-bedroom dwellings
(2,248 square feet per dwelling, 19.35 dwellings per acre); and

2. Site plan approval under Section 155.103(1).

Applicant will proceed through an administrative subdivision (resubdivision).



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
R4 LIMITED GENERAL RESIDENTIAL TABLE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE
(REVISED, JANUARY 21, 2025)
THE GRANARY—SHZN HOLDINGS LLC

227 SOUTH WESTMORE-MEYERS ROAD, LOMBARD

SUBJECT SECTION STANDARD PROVIDED NOTES
Multiple Family 155.409(B)(4)) Permitted Proposed Complies
PUD ANALYSIS FOR VARIATION
Lot area 155.509 22,500 SF 20,235 SF Not Applicable
Density 155.409(D) 15.5/acre (7.2) 19.35/acre (9) Variation
Lot width 155.409(E)(4) 60 feet 67.5 feet Complies
Front yard 155.409(F)(4)(a) 30 feet 127 feet (W) Complies
Side yard, side 155.409(F)(4)(c) 15 feet 15 feet (N, S) Complies
Rear yard 155.409(F)(4)(d) 30 50 feet (E) Complies
E transition yard 155.409(I)(2) 50 feet (R3 east) 50 feet (E) Complies
Height 155.409(G) 36 35.2° Complies
Open space 155.409(H)(4) 40% (8,094 SF) 43.6% (8,829 SF) | Complies
SIGN 155.409(M)
Area 153.244(A) 32 SF each <10 SF Complies
Height 153.244(B) 4 feet 4 feet Complies
Number/location 153.244(C) 1 at ea. entrance 1 Complies
Setback 153.244(D) 5 5 Complies
PARKING 155.409(N) 6 3BR, 3 2BR 16.5 See 155.600
Required 155.407(C), Tb1 6.3 17 (incl 1 acc) 17 (incl 1 acc) Complies
Location 155.602(A)(3)(e) 30’ (front yard) 30 Complies
Size 155.602(A)(5)(b) 16’ x 8.25° 16’x 8.5’ Complies
Accessible IAC 2023 1 1 (2 possible) Complies
Acc. Size IAC 2023 8’ (167) (24) 16’ (24") Complies
Loading 155.603(B), Tbl 6.5 None None Complies
LANDSCAPING 155.409(0) See 155.700
East Trans. Yard 155.409(J), 707(A)(1) 30 feet 155.708 Dir. Authorization | Complies
ROW LS Gr/Sod 155.705(B) Grade and sod Grade and sod Complies
Parkway Tree # 155.705(C)(1) 1:40° 13E 14W 7S | Village payment Complies
Parking Lot LS 155.706(B)(1) 5% pkg (266 SF) 339 SF (6.4%) Complies
Min. Area Interior | 155.706(B)(2)(b) 7’ wide, 120 SF >7°,>120 SF Complies
Street LS screen 155.706(C) 5’ west LS strip 5 Complies
Street coverage 155.706(C)(2)(a)(1) 100% 100% Complies
Side LS Screen 155.706(C)(3) 50% 50% Complies
Trans Yard LS 155.707(B) Tress shrub masses | Massed Complies
Foundation LS 155.708(B)(1) 10’ foundation Dir. Authorization | Shifted to sides
Perimeter lot LS 155.709(A) Various Dir. Authorization | Complies
Waste Enclosure 155.710 Fence 6-8’ Fence 6’ Complies
Innovation 155.711 Director OK Dir. Authorization | Complies
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ANALYSIS
SUBJECT SECTION STANDARD PROVIDED NOTES
Location 155.210(D)(1) Not in req. front Side, 5’ setback Complies
Photometrics 155.210(D)(8) 0.5 lot line 0-0.5 footcandles Complies




THE GRANARY
227 S. Westmore-Meyers Road
Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois
Permanent Index No. 06-09-114-009

PROJECT NARRATIVE (REVISED, JANUARY 21, 2025)

SHZN Holdings LLC (““Applicant”) respectfully seeks approval of a variation pursuant to
Section 155.103(C)(8)(c) from Section 155.409(D)(4) which requires 2,800 square feet of lot
area per dwelling unit (15.4 dwelling units per acre), and limits the number of dwellings to seven
(7), in order to allow nine (9) three-bedroom dwellings (2,248 square feet per dwelling, 19.35
dwellings per acre).! Density variations are reviewed and approved according to the standards
for planned development and, as such, Applicant provides a planned development site plan.
Applicant seeks approval of an administrative plat of resubdivision, but this is an approval by the
Director of Community Development (Sec. 154.203(c)(4)).The request relates to an effort to
demolish an existing home constructed in 1915 and replace it with six (6) three-bedroom and
three (3) two-bedroom apartments in a form that exists in the block and in the area of 227 South
Westmore-Meyers Road, Lombard (the “Property”) which is legally described as follows:

THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 15 IN “HOME ACRES”, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP
39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 31. 1908 AS
DOCUMENT 95054, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ABOUT THE GRANARY

Applicant proposes a nine (9) unit apartment building, called The Granary, in a three-
story format that allows for the necessary transitional setback on the east (which abuts an R2
detached single family district) and additional setback on the west. The building will have a
narrower appearance from the residential area to the east and from Westmore-Meyers Road while
maintaining interior side setbacks. Applicant proposes seventeen (17) parking spaces with the
option for an additional accessible parking space if tenancies call for it. The Granary will
improve stormwater conditions in the relatively flat area by capturing and better conveying
stormwater at all points west of the east elevation, leaving roughly one-sixth of the current
drainage area in its natural state. Lighting on the Property will be reasonable and meet all Village
standards.

The density variation avoids hardship and impracticability by allowing Applicant to
construct a building with uniform elevations while improving setbacks (an effort realized in a
new development to the north and carried forward in decades of planning at other locations).
Additionally, the density variation will avoid wasting an opportunity to create dwellings in a
market that demands additional housing opportunity and doing so in an area planned for

! As noted below, there is no indication of a statutory dedication of the east 33 feet of Westmore-Meyers
Road. Since this application involves a variation and administrative subdivision for a major development,
Applicant uses seven (7) units as the as-of-right density even through eight (8) units would be permitted.
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multiple-family use. The Village has previously allowed density relief for apartments when one
or two additional units are available within a reasonable plan for redevelopment. The Project
satisfies the standards for variation while also meeting the site design standards for planned
development which compel better design.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

Once administratively resubdivided, the Subject Property will comprise 0.465 acres
(20,235 square feet) situated in the Village’s R4 Limited General Residential zoning district that
spans the larger part of the east Westmore-Meyers Road frontage between Maple Street and
North Broadway. There are no alleys adjacent to the Property. The Property hosts a vacant, 109-
year-old residential structure in a state that requires demolition as well as detached accessory
shed. Over the years, rear yard accessory uses have included storage (including boat storage) and
an area for gardening in the southeast corner.

When platted in 1908, lots on the west half of the block containing the Property were the
same depth as the lots on the east half of the block. The lots on each half of the block were
measured to centerlines of streets with different half-street widths (33 on First Street (now
Westmore-Meyers Road) and 25° on Second Avenue). The Property is also subject to enhanced
rear setback regulation (30’ for single-family use and 50’ for multiple-family use, Section
155.409(1)) compared to the 25' R2 rear setback. Coupled with the application of present-day
landscape and open space requirements, the Property has physical and regulatory constraints that
push the building to three stories in order for development to be economically feasible. (This
should not be surprising in the vicinity since the Village considered a similar density analysis less
than 100 feet to the north in 2021.)

As platted in 1908, the lot areas of each lot were inclusive of 33 feet within the First
Avenue right-of-way. Since 1908, deeds have conveyed the land with reference to the south half
of Lot 15 in Home Acres, which was a 1.031-acre tract with a width of 135 feet and a depth of
332.44 feet measured to the centerline of First Avenue (now Westmore-Meyers Road). Under the
definitions in the Zoning Ordinance, the lot area is 0.515 acres, or 22,439.7 SF. Due to the
anticipated administrative resubdivision, Applicant plans from within the lines established by the
east line of Westmore-Meyers and a lot area of 0.465 acres or 20,235 square feet.

The 67.5-foot width of the Property can support an apartment building while meeting
setbacks. Like other lots on the west half of the block surrounded by Maple Street (north),
Second Avenue (east), North Broadway (south) and Westmore-Meyers Road (west), the 299.44-
foot depth is eight (8) feet less than the depth of lots along the west side of Second Avenue.
Topographic conditions on the Property are relatively flat, with a peak elevation of 713 at the
existing building line and an overland stormwater flow to the east and southeast towards an area
previously occupied by a garden. Stormwater from the improved area of the Property flows
towards Westmore-Meyers Road or in a southerly direction. Generally, all but the west quarter of
the Property drains towards the east and southeast.
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The Property enjoys full access to Westmore-Meyers Road. With gaps that develop in
traffic, sufficient opportunity exists for backing movements from or into the right-of-way. The
adjacent or nearby multifamily driveways are situated at their respective furthest points from the
Property (over 100 feet to the neighboring south driveway and over 170 feet to the driveway
serving 215 S. Westmore-Meyers Road).

The Property is not likely to develop as a single-family use inasmuch as it is surrounded
by multiple family use or commercial use. Views from the Property are to apartments to the
south, Royal Liquors, Conklin Insurance, 7-11, and Westmore Supply to the southwest. The
existing apartment uses adjacent to the Property and two lots north of the Property dominate
views from the side and rear yards of the Property.

As intended, Westmore Woods, Lombard Commons, the Main Stem of the Illinois Prairie
Path, and the Great Western Trail provide recreational amenities to residents in the area. These
public recreational areas are an excellent draw to an area that is in and near corridors for
commercial use.

HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT, CURRENT ZONING AND TREND OF DEVELOPMENT

The Chicago, Elgin and Aurora Railroad (1902-1957) used to have a Westmore-Meyers
Road stop, roughly 300 feet south of the Property. Home Acres developed between 1908 and
1913 and its growth led to annexation into Lombard in 1926. One hundred years after the initial
development of the area, Westmore-Meyers Road remains a meaningful corridor.

The immediate area has a longstanding history of mixed zoning and land use that has
always involved commercial and various residential uses. Since the early 1900’s, the area has
been planned for residential densities that increased along the railroad and along Westmore-
Meyers Road and reduced densities or detached single-family residential use as one moved
further from either the train line (now the Main Stem of the Illinois Prairie Path) or from
Westmore-Meyers Road.

The Property is part of a roughly 3.2-acre R4 zoning district. To the north of the R4
district, the Village has classified land along each side of Westmore-Meyers Road as R3
extending from 205 S. Westmore Meyers Road to a point just south of Kenilworth Avenue. East
of the instant R4 district and the noted R3 district, lies territory classified R2. The south lots in
the instant block contain three R2 nonconforming uses (apartments or attached single-family
(duplexes) situated at 1010, 1028, and 1032 or 1034? E. North Broadway). Otherwise, the east
half of the instant block is zoned for and hosts single-family detached homes. The southwest

2 Occasionally, there is a disparity between addresses provided within the Lombard GIS system and the
DuPage County GIS system. 1040 and 1046 E. North Broadway host single family detached homes in the
R2 district.
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corner of the block is zoned B2-General Neighborhood Shopping, and this district generally
extends along Westmore-Meyers Road between 240 S. Westmore-Meyers and Division Street,
with a westerly extension for Westmore Supply—a two-acre use that has substantial outdoor
activity and storage. Although there is a residence on the southwest corner of the block, the
residential property is under ownership related to the Royal Liquors property (a manager of the
LLC owner of 243 S. Westmore-Meyers Road owns 247 S. Westmore-Meyers Road), and the
south lot (247 S.) provides parking and access for Royal Liquors (247 S.).

Other than the apartment project at 215 S. Westmore-Meyers Road, there has been no

recent development along the frontage shared by the Property. In 2021, the Village approved a
use variation to allow the development of a three-story apartment building with excess density
(one additional unit) when denial of the relief would have caused out-of-market apartment design
or an offset in the building height. Historic apartment or rental use has prevailed at the northwest
corner of the block and at 233-35 S. Westmore-Meyers Road. All sites noted in this paragraph
feature densities in excess of that allowed by the relevant R4 or the R3 zoning classifications (the
northwest corner is zoned R3).

The opposing block face contains a mix of commercial and residential land use. In
addition to Marberry Cleaners (at Maple Street), Conklin Insurance, 7-11 and Westmore Supply,
there is the east end of an R2 district with a mix of single family and multiple family use. 208
and 212 S. Westmore-Meyers host single-family homes constructed in 2008, but the apartment
use south of these homes (and north of four single-family homes) is R2 nonconforming. One of
the four homes south of the apartments was the subject of a Comprehensive Plan amendment
(Ord. No. 5499). The form of operations and structures (including silo storage) at Westmore
Supply has existed since before the 1950’s. The trend of development and use in the opposing
block face has remained the same since the 1970’s.

South of the Main Stem of the Illinois Prairie Path, within the B2 district, there exist
several commercial uses that continue the service and retail character of the neighborhood
business district: TMD Plumbing, Sewer and Water; Triple D Automotive; a multitenant building
with a professional development office (Poised for Success and Flint Architects; a multitenant
building with a bakery, salons and second-floor apartments; a multitenant building with a
wellness center and Intercounty Plumbing; a multitenant commercial building with salons and
office space; and an automotive service business (south of a single-family structure).

The Village has zoned the area surrounding the B2 neighborhood business district to
allow for a transition from more intense use to detached single-family use. On the north, east and
south sides of the B2 district, there are R5 and R4 districts that contain apartment developments
before fully transitioning to R2 zoning. The transition is more direct on the west side of
Westmore-Meyers Road north of Westmore Supply. On the west side of the business district
north of Division Street, the Village has planned for varying residential densities ranging from
R2 use to RS use. Division Street is zoned RS, R4 and R2 (with a handful of R2 nonconforming
use apartments at 818 E. Division and attached or duplex housing further west). South Broadway
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and North Broadway west of the business district and extending to Edgewood Avenue are
substantially zoned within the RS, R4 and R3 districts. The south end of the R2 territory along
Highland Avenue at North Broadway features one single family home, a large ComEd substation
and a three-unit apartment building (R2 nonconforming).

Applicant provides a multi-page table evaluating densities in the area RS, R4 and R3
districts as well as at various other R4 locations in the Village.? It is impossible to plan densities
for all neighborhoods and blocks or to plan densities for all individual lots, so the Village plans
its best benchmark in the various zoning districts allowing for uses other than single-family
detached homes while allowing for adjustments to density on a project-by-project basis based on
the circumstances and the specifics of the proposed plans. The most recent 15-unit project north
of the Property received R4 density relief to allow a uniform design that met market demand at a
density of 16.2 DU/AC (15.5 DU/AC allowed but varied to allow an additional unit). Astor
Apartments (1959) is zoned R4 and offers 25 units at a density of 26.9 DU/AC. Five other non-
detached residential land uses exist in the block, and four of them have densities greater than
allowed in the relevant R3 or R2 district.

This is not uncommon for blocks in an area that contained a train stop for 50 years and
now contains a business district. Between 1955 and 1970, 39 lots were developed with densities
that exceed that which is allowed by the relevant zoning regulations. Since 1970, 500 E. St.
Charles (2006), 331 W. St. Charles (1980), 349 W. St. Charles (1977) and 325-35 N. Columbine
(1973) developed with densities greater than the R4 regulations allow. Notably, developments
that are not situated on County highway arterials or which are subdivision developments, such as
on Kufrin Way, along East Hickory or in the vicinity of Cimarron and Buckingham, do not have
the same issue (as in the instant case or in these post-1970 developments) where lots have
boundaries that were substantially predetermined. Westmore Apartments (1968) offer roughly
130 units on 11.48 acres planned for multiple buildings at a density that would exceed the R4
allowance if interior roads were excluded from lot area.

Perhaps the most telling aspect of the analysis of the location of R2 districts in relation to
R4 developments or R4 developments with excess densities, is the appearance of the
neighborhoods surrounding or near these developments. With only a few exceptions, conforming
and nonconforming uses in the adjacent or nearby R2 districts are well-maintained and situated
in areas that are still seeing demand for remodeling or new construction. Neither the R4 uses nor
the R4 uses with excess density impose a disincentive on property maintenance or on the
construction of new homes adjacent to these uses.

3 The Village allows varying RS densities based on type of construction and floor plans. The table notes
the R4 or R3 regulatory density, but a full calculation of R5 densities was based on visual estimates of the
unit types.
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STANDARDS FOR VARIATION

Applicant seeks an increase in allowable density to allow two (2) additional apartments.
Review of the density increase under a variation request, but with details associated with a
planned development, assures the Village that the increase in density properly considers all
planning and design factors and that the development will truly fit well within the block. Section
155.103(C)(8)(c) requires that a density variation be authorized in conjunction with a planned
development. As a result, the planned development standards (and conditional use standards) are
addressed below the discussion of the standards for variation to the extent that these standards
have not already been addressed. Section 155.103(C)(7) provides standards for variation. The
standards appear in bold below, with the normal text response following each standard.

Section 155.103(C) Standards

Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of
the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner will result, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be applied. In this
instance, the dimensions of the Property impact development of a reasonable and properly
planned apartment building. The transition setback regulation in Section 155.409(I) joins with
the yard and perimeter parking regulations to force an R4 apartment developer to construct a
three-story building on the Property. Doing so with excessively large units on one floor imposes
a hardship in design of the project and a prospective hardship in leasing. The option of designing
a building with two roofs and two levels of upper floor use is also hardship from a design and
financial perspective. The highest and best use of the Property calls for a three-story building.
Eight units are permitted in recognition of the area of the Property under the 1908 plat, but the
same hardships noted above apply even if the Village excludes the 33’ half street within the
Property because seven units would be allowed and three floors would still be required.

The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the
property for which the variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property
within the same zoning classification. As shown in the table of R4 densities, although the need
and justification for additional units are apparent within the block, there are alleys dividing the
majority of R4 lots and uses from R2 lots along North Broadway and along South Broadway as
well as Division Street. As such, the density pressure on R4 development is not generally
applicable throughout the R4 districts even though this project happens to arise in a block
without alleys that avoid the application of Section 155.409(I) which relies on adjacency of
zoning lots.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial
gain. As noted above, the primary basis for the variation lies in design hardship and the plain
impracticability of constructing an effective nine-unit building and having only seven or eight
units. Further, with housing opportunity being foremost in national, regional and local agendas,
Applicant proposes the additional unit (1908 platting) or units (using the edge of right-of-way) in
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order to avoid wasted opportunity. Although these units do lead to benefits that are financial, the
primary basis of the variation is not financial.

The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created
by any person presently having an interest in the property. The 1908 platting of the Property
and its disposition by deed for decades were not the Applicant’s doing. Additionally, neither
Applicant nor its predecessors requested the 15.5 DU/AC density limit. With this in mind,
situated in a block face where two lots offer 40 apartment units and the last remaining true single
family detached residence is 113 years old, the Property’s future as a site for multiple-family use
is clear. Debate over the substance of the subdivision and zoning regulation of a lot created in
1908 is unnecessary, and the desire to pursue a reasonable permitted use does not work against
Applicant.

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. In this
area of Lombard, single-family homes adjacent to three-story R4 uses is a longstanding
circumstance. The homes on the east side of the instant block are well-maintained and attractive.
The issue boils down to whether the Applicant can provide one or two additional units on a third
floor that, as of right, would have one or two third floor units anyway. The height and massing of
the building is no different with the density variation than without the variation. Drivers will
continue to rely on primary streets (Westmore-Meyers Road (minor arterial), St. Charles Road
(minor arterial), Maple Street (a collector), Washington Street (functional alternative connection
to Route 83 that developed during recent improvements on St. Charles Road) as they have for
decades, and there is no reason to anticipate cut-through traffic or other deleterious impact on
traffic movements. Westmore-Meyers Road is a minor arterial, and direct use of the arterial is an
indication that less direct routes will be preferred. Lombard Park District facilities in the area are
sufficient for recreation, and the regional trails offer convenient additional recreational amenity.
With the addition of two units, the economic impact is minimal, but not unimportant, since the
neighborhood business district relies on residents and their guests to purchase retail goods and
services.

The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The variation is consistent with more than 100 years of planning in the area. Since the early
1900’s, the area was planned around a train stop and smaller business district. As time and
development progressed, density and intensity of use increased along Westmore-Meyers Road
and along the railroad before transitioning to more distant R2 zoning. Within the block face at
issue, The Granary will essentially be bookended by projects that have densities greater than
permitted as of right. The basis for the density variation in this instance is very similar to the
uniformity rationale at 315 S. Westmore-Meyers Road. In this instance, views to the building
from the R2 single-family uses to the east will be to the narrow elevation of the building (which
would be similar even without the density variation).
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The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger
of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood. The density variation has no impact other than affecting the interior floor
planning—primarily on the third floor, which would be constructed for one or two units as of
right. The variation does not impact the project’s ability to meet and exceed setback
requirements, provide required parking, plan for required landscaping, or manage stormwater.

Finally, under Section 155.103(C)(8)(c), The Granary merits approval under the
standards for planned development for the reasons addressed below.

Section 155.508 Standards

Section 155.103(C)(8)(c) requires that a plan involving a density variation achieve
benefits evaluated under the planned development standards in Section 155.508 as well as under
the conditional use standards in Section 155.103(F)(8). The minimum lot size for planned
developments under Section 155.509 does not apply since Applicant seeks a variation and the
mechanism for approving the variation provides that the project should be designed as a planned
development is designed. Nevertheless, the gross lot area of the existing lot of record approaches
the minimum planned development area.* Essentially, the Village allows for density variations as
the constitutional relief valve but requires that such variations meet a higher planning standard
when approved. Indicative of this intent are Section 155.508(B) and Section 155.508(C) which
provide for planned development use exceptions and planned development deviations from area,
bulk and other requirements. In this instance Applicant seeks a variation—not an exception or a
deviation.

Except as modified by and approved in the final development plan, the proposed
development complies with the R4 regulations. The Granary meets or exceeds the requirements
of the R4 district. The sole variation is for the additional one or two dwelling units to allow nine
dwellings.

Community sanitary sewage and potable water facilities connected to a central system
are provided.

The dominant use in the proposed planned development is consistent with the
recommendations of the comprehensive plan of the village for the area containing the subject
site. The Village includes the Westmore-Meyers Plan (2014) as part of its comprehensive plan.
The Westmore-Meyers Plan does not include the Property and applies most specifically to the
business district south of the Property, but it is important to note that residential densities are
critical to the success of small and large business districts. The Westmore-Meyers Plan

4422,454.5 SF as platted in 1908, 20,235 as planned excluding any part of the right-of-way.
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recognizes this by reflecting the continuation of low-medium densities along the boundaries of
the business district as well as on the Westmore Supply site.

The Comprehensive Plan Map also reflects the Property and other perimeter properties as
intended low-medium density. The Map should not require amendment in this instance since the
R4 classification designations include low-medium density (Property and many others), medium-
density (405-423 S. Westmore Meyers, Hickory R4 PD, Columbine), and high-density residential
developments (Westmore Apartments). Indicative of the intent that the R4 serve the goals of
three density levels is the circumstance that the block already reflects medium-density residential
land use (11-20 dwelling units per acre) and The Granary will be in the medium density range as
are its neighbors to the north and south. It will also be significantly below the high-density range
reflected elsewhere.

The Granary meets the Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives at 14-16 (assisting in
the creation of a sense of place along the Westmore-Meyers business district planning area and
bringing residents that are supportive of the district, improving compatibility along Westmore-
Meyers Road, and modernizing the block and neighborhood, adding to the Village’s diversity of
housing and allowing infill development consistent with its surroundings), 16 (and 29, filtering
density between the business district and R2 development), 21 (and 28, strengthening the
economic base by allowing reasonable density and new residential units that patronize Lombard
businesses), 23 (continuing the practice of transitional zoning along and from Westmore-Meyers
Road at a location where the transition to low-medium density occurs at the north line of 315 S.
Westmore-Meyers Road or at the rear lot line of the Property), 26 (allowing medium-density on
the Property which is within or along commercial and business areas), 41-42 (aligning the full
Westmore-Meyers Road right of way as necessary during an administrative resubdivision), 50-51
(promoting use of the Main Stem, Great Western Trail, Westmore Woods path and the Third
Avenue Connector), 54 (promoting residential along public transportation routes), 68 (detailed
attention to development in Area 7 even though not low-medium density in character), and 72
(providing for residential use in a historically residential area).

The Comprehensive Plan is not a fixed document that operates as an ordinance, but it is
rather subject to the day-to-day operations of staff and trends of development. With the latter,
interpretations of the plan regularly occur through the approval of projects and, indeed, the
Zoning Ordinance itself which provides as follows in Section 155.409(A):

Purpose statement. The R4 Limited General Residence District is intended to provide
areas which are to be occupied substantially by medium density, multi-family dwellings.

Because the higher maximum density allowed in the R4 District could exercise a
substantial effect upon village services and generate considerable traffic, areas within this
district have been designated "areas of critical concern". All development proposed
within this District shall, therefore, be subject to the site plan review provisions specified
by subsection 155.103(I) of this Chapter.
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The proposed land use falls squarely within the intent of the Comprehensive Plan as determined
in the Zoning Ordinance and within the various entitlements and protections of lawful
nonconforming uses in the R4 district at issue.

The Granary is in the public interest and is consistent with the purposes of this zoning
ordinance. As noted in the immediately preceding portion of this narrative, the provision of a
range of housing, including multiple family housing, is a foundation of Village planning. The
variation will support the objective of providing meaningful housing opportunity that is
consistent with Section 155.103(I) and with the existing (new and old) development north and
south of the Property.

The streets have been designed to avoid: (a) Inconvenient or unsafe access to the
planned development; and (b) Traffic congestion in the streets which adjoin the planned
development. There are no new streets, but The Granary’s driveway planning fits within the
existing driveways in an area where stop signs and traffic volume offer ample gaps allowing turn
movements. Each of the existing multiple-family driveways in the block are more than 100 feet
from the Property. Lastly, the administrative resubdivision will dedicate the east 33 feet of
Westmore-Meyers Road.

The Granary will not place an excessive burden on public parks, recreation areas,
schools, and other public facilities. The additional one or two units at The Granary will result in
limited additional demand on the two Village-level of service parks in the area and the regional
Prairie Path. To the extent that density leads to additional use of the Helen Plum Library or
indoor programs of parks or schools, the additional demand from the one or two units will be
nominal. Lombard has an excellent collection of public and private schools available to its
residents, and these should not suffer any burden from the additional density.

Since The Granary is a permitted use, there are no use exceptions. The Granary involves
a single variation and it is not a planned development with a deviations. Still, the project attains
the objectives for deviations noted in Section 155.508(C). The density allowance is in the public
interest because additional units are particularly valuable when there is no impact on mass,
height or site design. As noted above, there is no impact on value or use of any other property
that arises from the additional density. The density variation promotes development beneficial to
the residents (neighbors, uniformity in expectancy) as well as those of the surrounding properties
(housing alternatives for family as well as increased population near the B2 neighborhood
district). The additional density is well below 140% of the allowable density. As noted above, the
building is situated to allow for consistent and additional setbacks while also planning for a
narrow elevation closest to the R2 district and for a significant improvement to storm drainage.
The front, side and rear yard setbacks are all compliant and Applicant plans properly for the east
transitional yard and transitional landscape yard.
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Section 155.103(F)(8) Standards

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of The Granary will not be detrimental
to, or endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare. Applicant has
addressed this standard above. The Granary meets or exceeds all zoning requirements other than
the density.

The Granary will not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair
property values within the neighborhood in which it is to be located. The west half of the block
has been planned for medium-density multiple-family use and, over the 60-70 years that current
uses have existed, the east half continues to thrive as a well-maintained R2 detached single-
family area. The additional density will not impact the R2 properties because the view to the
building will be the same with or without the requested density. This density is also supportive of
the B2 neighborhood business district.

The Granary will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. All lots within the R4 district and its
abutting R2 district are developed for permitted uses or lawful nonconforming uses. The lot
immediately north of the Property remains capable of development as a residential lot and it
could possibly be developed for a similar use. The most significant factor in this regard is the
plan to centralize the driveway to allow sufficient spacing between the driveways. No aspect of
the proposed density impacts uses in the R4 district or abutting districts (B2, R3, R2)

Adequate public utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been
or will be provided. Applicant will improve stormwater and drainage conditions by routing
stormwater to Westmore-Meyers Road for all but the east 17% of the Property (the east 50 feet).
The Property and block have long been served by adequate roads, utilities and other facilities.

As noted above, adequate measures have been and will be taken to provide ingress and
egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. Applicant provides
required parking, maintains flexibility to add and deduct an accessible parking space, and
centralizes its driveway.

The Granary is not contrary to the objectives of the current comprehensive plan for the
Village of Lombard. Please see the discussion above.

The Granary conforms to the applicable regulations of the R4 district. As noted above
and in the table of compliance, The Granary meets or exceeds the Village’s zoning requirements
with the sole variation relating to density.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW STANDARDS

Section 155.103(I)(5) provides standards for site plan review that appear in bold below,
with the normal text response following each standard. Although the Director of Community
Development works with the Inter-Departmental Review Committee, the merits of the site plan
are worth addressing briefly in this narrative.

The Granary conforms to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in all site planning
respects. The density variation does not impact site planning because there will be a third floor in
all events and the footprint would likely remain substantially similar to the proposed site plan.

The Granary is compatible with the surrounding area. Please note the several points
above supporting this determination.

The Granary involves an administrative subdivision. The driveway planning is
consistent with the intent behind lot design and streets design. Additionally, the plat will
statutorily dedicate the 33-foot half street that appears to be the subject of a 1908 common law
dedication.

The Granary conforms to customary engineering standards used in the village. For
zoning purposes, there is nothing in the preliminary engineering or in other plans for The
Granary that indicates that the project cannot be carried out in accord with the Village’s standards
or customary engineering practices.

The Granary properly locates its driveway. The driveway is distant from existing
multiple-family driveways and it will be at the center of the Property in order to respect the turns
related to its northerly neighbor.

The Granary is well-placed within the lot lines and allows the required transitional yard.
The building has a deeper placement across a landscaped west parking area. These factors
preserve existing off-site views and create desirable on-site views. The Granary will improve
natural resources and amenities available on the site by redirecting stormwater and reserving the
east one-sixth of the Property for open space. This will not only minimize any adverse flood
impact, but it will also reduce flow to the southeast. The inclusion of multiple-family homes in
the area has had a tremendous social and environmental impact, with current residents reflecting
a diversity of people that care about their neighborhood, maintain their properties well, and add
to their and the Village’s community fabric. Adequate utilities are available to the site.



THE GRANARY

227 S. Westmore-Meyers Road, Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois
Permanent Index No. 06-09-114-009

PROJECT NARRATIVE (REV. JAN. 21, 2025)

Page 13

CONCLUSION

SHZN Holdings LLC thanks you for your attention to this application and it respectfully
requests that you recommend and approve a variation under Section 155.103(C)(8)(c)
authorizing the development of the proposed nine-unit apartment building according to the site
plan provided.

Respectfully submitted,
Dated: January 21, 2025
SHZN HOLDINGS LLC

A

Mark W. Daniel

DANIEL LAW OFFICE, P.C.
17W733 Butterfield Road, Suite F
Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181
(630) 833-3311

Fax: (630 )833-3511

mark@thedaniellawoffice.com
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ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF

________________________________________________________|]
Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool NATURAL

Applicant:  Jiun-Guang Lin IDNR Project Number; 2508182
Contact: Jiun-Guang Lin Date: 01/06/2025

Address: 1661 Aucutt Road Alternate Number: 2024-0283
Montgomery, IL 60538

Project: The Granary
Address: 227 S. Westmore Meyers Ave, Lombard

Description: Construction of an eighteen-unit 3-story apartment building and it's parking lot over a 0.47
-acre property currently occupied by a single family house which is to be demolished.

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)

The lllinois Natural Heritage Database contains no record of State-listed threatened or endangered species,
lllinois Natural Area Inventory sites, dedicated Illinois Nature Preserves, or registered Land and Water
Reserves in the vicinity of the project location.

Consultation is terminated. This consultation is valid for two years unless new information becomes
available that was not previously considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional species, essential
habitat, or Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented within two years
of the date of this letter, or any of the above listed conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary.
Termination does not imply IDNR's authorization or endorsement.

Location

The applicant is responsible for the
accuracy of the location submitted
for the project.

County: DuPage

Township, Range, Section:
39N, 11E, 9

IL Department of Natural Resources
Contact

Isabella Newingham

217-785-5500

Division of Ecosystems & Environment

Government Jurisdiction
Village of Lombard

Bill Heniff

255 E Wilson Avenue
Lombard, lllinois 60148 -3926

Disclaimer

The lllinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional
protected resources are encountered during the project’s implementation, compliance with applicable statutes

and regulations is required.
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IDNR Project Number: 2508182

Terms of Use

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcCoCAT application after we post changes to these
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not
continue to use the website.

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species
Protection Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and lllinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. ECOCAT uses
databases, Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose.

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information
Infrastructure Protection Act.

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to
terminate or restrict access.

Security

EcoCAT operates on a state of lllinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law.

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials.

Privacy

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR
uses the information submitted to ECOCAT solely for internal tracking purposes.
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IDNR Project Number: 2508182

. ___________________________________________________}
Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool

ILLINOIS

EEEEEEEEEEEE

EcoCAT Receipt Project Code 2508182

APPLICANT DATE

Jiun-Guang Lin 1/6/2025

Jiun-Guang Lin

1661 Aucutt Road

Montgomery, IL 60538

DESCRIPTION FEE CONVENIENCE FEE TOTAL PAID

EcoCAT Consultation $125.00 $2.381 $127.81
TOTAL PAID $127.81

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702
217-785-5500
dnr.ecocat@illinois.gov
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Mark W. Daniel, Esq.
mark@thedaniellawoffice.com

17W733 Butterfield Road, Unit F
Qakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

. (630) 833-3311
Daniel Law Ofﬁce, P.C. Fax: (630) 833-3511

January 6, 2025

Kane-DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District
2315 Dean Street, Suite 100
St. Charles, Illinois 60175-4823

Re: 227 S. Westmore-Meyers Road, Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois
Permanent Index No. 06-09-114-009 (NRI Application)

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find a check for $475.00 payable to the Kane-DuPage Soil and Water
Conservation District for the application fee related to the above-referenced Natural Resources
Inventory application. The Village zoning application was accomplished electronically. The
request is for a variation and administrative subdivision related to the demolition of a single-family
home and construction of a building with nine apartments.

I have also enclosed: (1) the Village of Lombard application; (2) preliminary engineering,
including the plat of survey; (3) planned development site plan; (4) landscape plan; and (5) area
aerial map. Please note that an administrative subdivision will follow zoning and the lot will retain
its characteristics with a statutory dedication of right of way if deemed necessary by the Village.
The property is on the east side of Westmore-Meyers Road, approximately 300 feet north of the
Main Line of the Illinois Prairie Path.

This will go to hearing January 27, 2025.

If you would like PDF versions of these plans, please email me at the above email address.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,
DANIEL FFJeE, P.C,
Mark W. Daniel

Encls.
cc: William J. Heniff, AICP
SHZN Holdings LLC



] Kane-DuPage
~ Soil & Water
& Conservation

Natural Resources Inventory (NRI) Application

o5 District
Petitioner: SHZN HOLDINGS LLC Owner: SHZN HOLDINGS LLC
Contact Person: C/O MARK W DANIEL Address: 1104 N. PRINCETON AVE.
Address: 17W733 BUTTERFIELD ROARD, SUITE F City, State, Zip: VILLA PARK, IL 60181
City, State, Zip: OAKBROOK TERRACE, IL 60181 Phone Number: 610-203-2538
Phone Number: 630-833-3311 Email: SUIATHM@YAHOO.COM
Email: MARK@THEDANIELLAWOFFICE.COM
Please select: How would you like to receive a copy of the NRI Report?  Email [H] Mail []
Site Location Type of Request
Address: 227 S WESTMORE-MEYERS ROAD [] Change in Zoning from to
City, State, Zip: LOMBARD, IL 60148 * [l Subdivision or Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Township(s) 38NN Range(s)11__E Section(s) 9 [W] variance (Please describe fully on a separate sheet)
Parcel Index Number(s): 08-09-114-009 [[] special Use Permit (Please describe on separate sheet)

*ADMINISTRATIVE SUBDIVISION
Site Information

Municipality/Permitting Unit of Government: VILLAGE OF LOMBARD Acres of Disturbance: 0.37
Project or Subdivision Name: THE GRANARY Total Acres:0.465

Current Use of Site: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
Surround]ng Land Use: RESIDENTIAL (1XF. MF). BUSINESS Hearing Date: JAN. 27, 2025
Proposed Improvements (Check all that apply)

[] owellings with Basements [M] Parking Lots [] Commercial Buildings [l Common Open Space
[@ Dwellings without Basements [] Roads and Streets [] Utility Structures W] OtherAPARTMENTS
Stormwater Treatment

[|] Drainage Ditches or Swales  [] Dry Detention Basins [l No Detention Facilities Proposed

(W] Storm Sewers [] wet Detention Basins  [] Other

Water Supply Wastewater Treatment

[] individual Wells O Septic System [] other

[E] Community Water [H] Sewers

Required: Include One Copy of Each of the Following (Processing will not begin until all items are received)
[|] Application (completed and signed)

[W Fee (according to fee schedule on back)

[W] \iake Checks payable to Kane-DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District

[ piat of Survey showing legal description, legal measurments

| site Plan/Drawings showing lots, storm water detention areas, open areas, streets etc.

] Project Narrative with additional details on the proposed use, including total area of ground disturbance
[ Location Map (if not on maps above) include distances from major roadways or tax parcel numbers

If Available- Not Required:
Any applicable surveys including wetland deliniation, detailed soil survey, topographic survey etc.

I (we) understand the filing of this application allows the authorized representative of the Kane-DuPage Soil

and Water Conservation District to viWﬁuct a aluatjegh of the site.
% 0 DateJANUARY 6, 2025

Petitioner or Authorized Age

FOR OFFICé USE ONLY

NRI # Natural Resource Review Letter Date Initially rec’d Date all rec’'d

Date Due Fee Due $ Refund Due Check #

The report will be issued on a nondiscriminatory basis without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, handicap, or national origin.
Version February 12, 2024
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Mark W. Daniel, Esq.
markethedaniellawoffice.com

17W733 Butterfield Road, Unit F
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181
(630) 833-3311

Daniel Law Ofﬁce, P.C. Fax: (630) 833-3511

January 10, 2025

Neighbors Near The Granary on Westmore-Meyers
[addressees on file]

Re: 227 S. Meyers Road, Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois
Variation Request

Dear Neighbors:

I represent SHZN Holdings LLC, the owner of 227 S. Westmore-Meyers Road. The owner
proposes an apartment building named The Granary with nine dwelling units (six 3-bredroom and three 2-
bedroom), with two of these units featuring accessibility improvements. The project will have 17 parking
spaces on the west side of the building (with one or two accessible spaces) in a landscaped parking lot.
The building will be 50 feet from east lot line, and care has been taken to convey stormwater from the
east line of the building westerly into the Village storm system while leaving the rear 50 feet to drain
naturally (a significant reduction of stormwater flow to the south/southwest).

Although staff review is ongoing and plans will be slightly revised, I am enclosing the base plan
sheet so that you can understand the three-story project. The project requires a density variation to allow
one or two units above the allowed dwelling units. This will provide a more uniform project that is
consistent with uses north and south of the site and in line with Westmore-Meyers Road planning.

The zoning hearing at Village Hall is the evening of January 27, 2025.

I am inviting you to attend a presentation and discussion of The Granary on January 22, 2025 at
6:00 PM at which I will display the then-current plans. Since winter weather can be unpredictable and
inconvenient, this will occur via Zoom. The meeting is intended to allow a dialogue and the sharing of
information and, out of respect for all involved, I ask those attending to consider that time is best spent
learning about the project and details that may be important to people. As a result, it is better to allow the
sharing of information so everyone can benefit from the time spent together. Lombard staff may attend
the meeting to gain insight, but this is a meeting hosted by the developer of The Granary.

Hopefully we will see you on January 22, 2025. Please note that the Zoom instructions are on the
reverse side of this letter. I am available to discuss The Granary if you are unable to use Zoom or happen
to be unavailable the night of the Zoom meeting.

Yours very truly,

DANIEL LAW O E, PC.

Mark W. Daniel

Encl.



Mark Daniel is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83038152564?pwd=1DvaKgWS1c9ABvwvxZUauZ3SJosBhk.1

Meeting ID: 830 3815 2564
Passcode: 717087

One tap mobile
+13092053325,,83038152564#,,,,*717087# US
+13126266799,,83038152564%#,,,,*717087# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location

*+1 309 205 3325 US

*+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
*+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
*+1 305 224 1968 US

*+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
*+1 646 931 3860 US

*+1 669 444 9171 US

*+1 689278 1000 US

«+1 719 359 4580 US

« +1 720 707 2699 US (Denver)
*+1 253 205 0468 US

*+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

« +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
*+1 360209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

*+1 507 473 4847 US

*+1 5642172000 US

Meeting ID: 830 3815 2564
Passcode: 717087

Find your local number: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kdjRenGOEG
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